
ASSOCIATED STUDENTS 
OF FOOTHILL COLLEGE

BUDGET 2018 - 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS  
Budget Message 

Budget Message FY 2018-2019 3 
Mission Based Guidelines 

ASFC Mission Based Budget Guidelines & Goals 5-6 
ASFC Budget FY 2018-2019 

ASFC Budget Requirement 7 
Income 

ASFC Budgeted Income (Pie Charts) 9 
ASFC 









ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF FOOTHILL COLLEGE

Page 5 



ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF FOOTHILL COLLEGE

Page 6 



Page 7 

ASFC Budget Requirements 
For Fiscal Year 2018-2019 







Page 10

   ASFC Budget Income for Fiscal Year 2018-2019

2016-2017 2016-2017 2016-2017 2017-2018 2017-2018 2017-2018 2018-2019
ACCOUNT STP. * DESCRIPTION BUDGET REVISED ACTUAL BUDGET REVISED ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET as of 06/30/16 BUDGET as of 03/9/18
STUDENT BODY CARD REVENUE

41100 4 OwlCard Sales 475,000.00$     475,000.00$     474,260.00$      450,000.00$     450,000.00$     325,560.00$     465,000.00$     
Subtotal 475,000.00$     475,000.00$     474,260.00$      450,000.00$     450,000.00$     325,560.00$     465,000.00$     

1 ASFC BUSINESS 
42200 Design Center Income 29,000.00$       29,000.00$       49,484.05$        32,000.00$       32,000.00$       22,627.73$       40,000.00$       
42300 Returned Check Service Charge 100.00$           100.00$           -$  100.00$           100.00$           -$  100.00$           
42500 Smart Shop Income 24,000.00$       24,000.00$       31,896.93$        18,000.00$       18,000.00$       20,499.46$       30,000.00$       
42600 Vendor Commission 1,000.00$         1,000.00$         930.00$             500.00$           500.00$           330.00$           750.00$           
42700 Movie Tickets 10,000.00$       10,000.00$       7,542.75$          5,000.00$         5,000.00$         5,026.75$         7,500.00$         
42800 ePrintit 5,397.55$          -$  -$  1,183.15$         

Subtotal 64,100.00$       64,100.00$       95,251.28$        55,600.00$       55,600.00$       49,667.09$       78,350.00$       

1,4 INVESTMENT INCOME
45110 Bank Interest 4,500.00$         4,500.00$         8,705.63$          5,500.00$         5,500.00$         5,820.96$         9,000.00$         

Subtotal 4,500.00$         4,500.00$         8,705.63$          5,500.00$         5,500.00$         5,820.96$         9,000.00$         

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME/EXPENSES
Prior Year Adjustments -$  -$  (735.81)$            -$  -$  -$  5
( )Tj
Tw 7.4j
EMC 
655    





Page 12

                              

  ASFC Projected Expenses for FY 2017-2018

          ASFC Projected Expenses for Fiscal Year 2018-2019

  ASFC Projected Expenses for FY 2016-2017



Page 13

2016-2017 2016-2017 2016-2017 2017-2018 2017-2018 2017-2018 2018-2019
ADOPTED REVISED ACTUAL ADOPTED REVISED ACTUAL BUDGET
BUDGET BUDGET as of 06/30/17 BUDGET BUDGET as of 3/9/18

ASFC OPERATIONAL COSTS
51150 Presidential Discretionary 300.00$           300.00$            $           526.82 300.00$           300.00$           -$                 500.00$           
51250 ASFC Operations 3,000.00$         3,000.00$          $        3,051.60 2,500.00$         2,500.00$         1,475.43$         2,500.00$         
51310 ICC Club Operational 2,000.00$         2,000.00$          $        1,632.85 2,000.00$         2,000.00$         265.10$           2,000.00$         
51320 ASFC Senate Board Projects 500.00$           500.00$            $                   -   500.00$           500.00$           500.00$           
51330 7 ASFC Shared Governance/Leadership Stipend 19,425.00$       19,425.00$        $        6,600.00 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         -$                 10,725.00$       
51340 ASFC Awards Dinner 3,500.00$         3,500.00$          $        2,798.13 3,000.00$         3,000.00$         -$                 3,000.00$         
51350 ASFC Budget Production 1,500.00$         1,500.00$          $           562.08 1,000.00$         1,000.00$         -$                 1,000.00$         
51360 ASFC Elections 4,000.00$         4,000.00$          $        4,926.29 4,000.00$         4,000.00$         -$                 5,000.00$         
51380 ASFC Office Supplies 700.00$           700.00$            $        1,072.47 700.00$           700.00$           770.02$           1,000.00$         
51390 ASFC Marketing 6,000.00$         6,000.00$          $        5,590.33 6,000.00$         6,000.00$         4,841.14$         6,000.00$         
51400 Eco Pass 300.00$           300.00$            $                   -   300.00$           300.00$           70.00$             300.00$           
51470 1 ASFC Secretary/Receptionist (Wages & Benefits) 26,000.00$       26,000.00$        $        7,981.70 13,000.00$       13,000.00$       3,945.63$         13,000.00$       

Subtotal 67,225.00$       67,225.00$       34,742.27$       38,300.00$       38,300.00$       11,367.32$       45,525.00$       

ASFC SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES
52150 Welcome Week 3,000.00$         3,000.00$          $        4,091.70 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         5,555.85$         6,000.00$         
52210 Summer Activities 1,500.00$         1,500.00$          $        1,936.79 1,500.00$         1,500.00$         1,189.75$         1,500.00$         
52220 Fall Activities 3,500.00$         3,500.00$          $        2,647.85 3,000.00$         3,000.00$         2,657.64$         3,000.00$         
52230 Winter Activities 1,000.00$         1,000.00$          $        1,409.69 1,000.00$         1,000.00$         1,109.96$         1,500.00$         
52240 Spring Activites 4,000.00$         4,000.00$          $        6,419.89 7,500.00$         7,500.00$         -$                 7,500.00$         
52350 Student Activities Event Supplies 1,600.00$         1,600.00$          $        1,733.05 1,600.00$         1,600.00$         172.56$           1,500.00$         
52410 5 ICC Annual Grant 8,000.00$         8,000.00$          $        9,500.00 8,000.00$         8,000.00$         2,900.00$         8,000.00$         
52413 7 ICC Project Fund 9,000.00$         9,000.00$          $        4,600.00 8,000.00$         8,000.00$         -$                 8,000.00$         
52415 ICC Handbook -$                 -$                  $             41.10 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
52420 ICC Club Day 3,500.00$         3,500.00$          $        7,395.15 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         3,079.30$         5,000.00$         
52430 15 6 ICC Special Activities Fund 8,500.00$         8,500.00$          $        7,499.00 7,500.00$         7,500.00$         500.00$           7,500.00$         
52520 Fall PepRally/Inauguration 500.00$           500.00$            $           450.00 500.00$           500.00$           500.00$           500.00$           
52530 12,14 8 Student Development Conference 15,000.00$       15,000.00$        $      14,916.94 20,000.00$       20,000.00$       2,000.00$         20,000.00$       

Subtotal 59,100.00$       59,100.00$       62,641.16$       68,600.00$       68,600.00$       19,665.06$       70,000.00$       

ASFC Budget Expenses for Fiscal Year 2018-2019

DESCRIPTIONNOTESACCOUNT STP.*



Page 14

2016-2017 2016-2017 2016-2017 2017-2018 2017-2018 2017-2018 2018-2019
ADOPTED REVISED ACTUAL ADOPTED REVISED ACTUAL BUDGET
BUDGET BUDGET as of 06/30/17 BUDGET BUDGET as of 3/9/18

OWLCARD AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS
53110 4 Office Coordinator 50,000.00$       50,000.00$       40,001.16$       50,000.00$       50,000.00$       31,001.90$       50,000.00$       
53115 Movie Tickets 8,000.00$         8,000.00$         10,590.00$       6,000.00$         6,000.00$         6,330.00$         7,500.00$         
53120 OwlCard Marketing 2,500.00$         2,500.00$         1,333.47$         2,500.00$         2,500.00$         165.00$           2,000.00$         
53125 OwlCard Equipment & Supplies 10,000.00$       10,000.00$       5,656.63$         10,000.00$       10,000.00$       2,803.85$         6,000.00$         
53200 DC/SS Operations 11,000.00$       11,000.00$       11,116.25$       11,000.00$       11,000.00$       5,587.25$         11,000.00$       
53370 1 Smart Shop (W&B) 27,000.00$       27,000.00$       48,571.16$       30,000.00$       30,000.00$       18,454.85 



Page 15

2016-2017 2016-2017 2016-2017 2017-2018 2017-2018 2017-2018 2018-2019
ADOPTED REVISED ACTUAL ADOPTED REVISED ACTUAL BUDGET
BUDGET BUDGET as of 06/30/17 BUDGET BUDGET as of 3/9/18

54961 12,14 Enactus 6,500.00$         6,500.00$         6,500.00$         6,500.00$         6,500.00$         -$                 6,500.00$         
54990 14 ASFC/Library Calculator Program 4,000.00$         4,000.00$         3,999.82$         -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
54980 12,14 Fund the Future -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 6,500.00$         
New Service Abroad -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 3,000.00$         
New Alternative Break Service Program -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 6,000.00$         

Subtotal 87,800.00$       87,800.00$       87,325.06$       92,000.00$       92,000.00$       50,684.60$       120,000.00$     

CAMPUS LIFE/SUPPORT PROGRAMS
55120 Pom Squad Choreographer (W&B) 3,000.00$         3,000.00$         -$                 2,000.00$         2,000.00$         -$                 2,000.00$         
55310 1 Student Accounts Assistants (W&B) 15,000.00$       15,000.00$       12,719.90$       15,000.00$       15,000.00$       1,191.29$         15,000.00$       
55320 Student Accounts Operation 4,000.00$         4,000.00$         1,017.48$         4,500.00$         4,500.00$         3,874.00$         3,500.00$         
55420 1 Student Activities Assistants (W&B) 6,000.00$         6,000.00$         6,210.06$         6,000.00$         6,000.00$         3,804.62$         6,000.00$         
55430 1 Multicultural Events Student Assistant (W&B) 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         7,403.75$         5,000.00$         5,000.00$         2,286.85$         5,000.00$         
55630 Commencement 6,000.00$         6,000.00$         5,995.00$         6,000.00$         6,000.00$         -$                 6,000.00$         
55640 5 Cultural Awareness 14,000.00$       14,000.00$       3,434.84$         49,000.00$       49,000.00$       1,349.47$         49,000.00$       
55641 5 Native American Heritage Month 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         5,495.79$         -$                 -$                 4,087.20$         -$                 
55642 5 Jewish Heritage Month 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         4,708.59$         -$                 -$                 3,068.09$         -$                 
55643 5 Black History Month 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         2,569.48$         -$                 -$                 1,231.16$         -$                 
55644 5 Women's History Month 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         2,825.36$         -$                 -$                 3,748.43$         -$                 
55645 5 Asian Pacific Heritage Month 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         4,572.02$         -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
55646 5 Latino Heritage Month 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         7,047.42$         -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
55647 5 LGBT Heritage Month 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         5,120.99$         -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
55650 13 Dental Hygiene Program 10,000.00$       10,000.00$       8,340.00$         10,000.00$       10,000.00$       12,000.00$       
55655 Global Gala 7,500.00$         500.00$         



Page 16

2016-2017 2016-2017 2016-2017 2017-2018 2017-2018 2017-2018





Page 18  
 

ASFC Budget Notes 
For Fiscal Year 2018-2019 

 
1. A general stipulation pertaining to all income generating programs: If the income target 

for a particular fiscal year is met, the surplus of income, upon request and approval of 

ASFC Campus Council, can be utilized as the program sees fit. 

2. ASFC has budgeted 7.9 % of the projected income to an unallocated reserve line item. 

This account is primarily used for sports championships and unforeseen fund request that 





Page 20  
 

ASFC Budget Stipulations 
For Fiscal Year 2018-2019 

 
1. These funds are allocated to provide for the possible Foothill student employments. 

He/she shall be permitted to work a maximum of 19 hours a week starting at the state or 
district minimum wage, whichever is higher. 

2. The funds are to be used to promote and enhance governance and conduct of student 
business. 

3. Membership dues for state and national organizations that will allow regional and 
national student representation will come from the Student Representation Fee – a 
voluntary fee collected quarterly from the student body-at-large. 

4. These funds are to be used for technical staff support connected with the production of 
OwlCard. 

5. This allocation is intended to promote the cultural diversity and awareness by partially 
funding the campus community programming for the heritage celebrations and other 
diversity programs.  

6. This program is funded for the academic year, thus the support of all men’s and women's 
athletic programs during the academic year is required. Participants are required to sign a 
memorandum of understanding to participate in the program for a full year. Failure to 
complete the year will result in a requirement to reimburse the cost of training for a 
particular participant.  

7. These funds are allocated to provide leadership scholarships for students who serve in 
campus leadership roles. 

8. All current OwlCard holders must receive 50% discount for attending Fine Arts. 

9. These funds are to be used only for entry fees and/or production. 

10. No income is expected since the program is funded based on needs to reduce the 
accounting process in between. 

11. These funds are to be used for officials and/or entry fees only. 

12. Each student is required to present a written report to Campus Council two weeks 
following the experience. 



Page 21  
 

13. The funding of this program is contingent upon OwlCard holders receiving a 100% 
reduction in the basic fee and services provided. These services shall be limited to current 
OwlCard holders. A list of students who are served must be submitted to Student 
Accounts for reimbursement. 

14. The funds shall be made available contingent upon all participants purchasing the student 
body card. 

15. Each event must take place on campus and be open to all students of Foothill College. 
The activity must be in accordance with ASFC Visions and Goals, Organizations Board 
Bylaws and procedures, and the club constitution. 

16. Funds to be used for a thanksgiving and community and community service event. 

17. These amounts should only be used to promote the awareness about OwlCard benefits. 

 

 
 



Page 22  
 

ASFC: Student Leader Scholarship Code (SLSC) 
 

Goal: To award ASFC officers for their efforts in student leadership. 

The Student Leader Scholarship (SLS) will be available to the following student executive 

Officers of the Associated Students of Foothill College: 

 

ASFC President, Vice-President of Finance, Vice-President of Administration, Vice-President of 

Activities, Vice-President of Senate, Vice-President of Inter club Council. 

 

Scholarships are optional and awarded on the basis of merit and accomplishments. The ASFC 



Page 23  
 

�x Shared governance participation 

�x Successful special projects 

�x Leadership collaboration with other boards 

 

Scholarship amounts are as follows: 

 President = $650 / quarter 

 Vice Presidents = $450 / quarter 

�™ These amounts are proportional to the weekly demand placed on the officer 

Three $250 scholarships will be available per quarter for senators that show initiative. 

Total cost / year = $10,725 





Page 25  
 

Student Representation Fee Code 
 
 
Section I - Collection  
 
A.  The Student Representation Fee is collected by Foothill College at the time of       

registration and deposited in a separate fund established per the California 
Community College’s Budget and Accounting Manual. Students may opt to waive 
this fee. The Student Accounts Manager of Foothill College shall have custody of the 
money collected. See Education Code Section 76060.5  

 
 
Section II - Purpose  
 
A.  The Student Representation Fee shall be used to provide for the training and support 

of student representatives who may be stating their positions and viewpoints before 
city, county, and district governments and before offices and agencies of the state 
government. See Education Code Section 76060.5  

 
 
Section III - Student Representation Fee Committee  
 
A.  The Committee shall include the ASFC President and one representative selected 

from each of the following boards: Finance, Administration, Activities, Organization 
Board of Directors, Senate, ASFC Advisor, and Student Accounts Manager.  

 
B.  The term of office shall be for one school year.  
 
C.  Chair and Secretary to be selected at the first committee meeting annually.  
 
 
Section IV - Assigning Representatives  
 
A.  All assignments/appointments of individuals to use student representation fees will be 

made by the Student Representation Fee Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 26  



Representation Fee - Projected Expenses for Fiscal Year 2018-2019

Projected Expenses for FY 2017-2018Projected Expenses for FY 2016-2017

1.5% 

67.4% 

2.2% 
28.5% 

0.4% 

Dues  $1,000  (1.50%)

Conference and Travel
$45,000  (67.42%)

Campus Political Awareness



Page 28

2016-2017 2016-2017 2016-2017 2017-2018 2017-2018 2017-2018 2018-2019
ADOPTED REVISED ACTUAL BUDGET REVISED ACTUAL BUDGET
BUDGET BUDGET as of 6/30/17 BUDGET as of 3/6/18

REVENUE
13-48100-0800 R001 Student Representation Fee 44,000.00$            44,000.00$        47,617.00$        45,000.00$        45,000.00$        32,473.00$        46,500.00$         

Civic Impact Grant 10,000.00$        
Revenue Sub Total 44,000.00$            44,000.00$        57,617.00$        45,000.00$        45,000.00$        32,473.00$        46,500.00$         

PLUS Prior Year Fund Balance 25,000.00$            25,000.00$        21,750.00$        21,




